

No. 23-870

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METAL CONVERSION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND THE INSTITUTE FOR HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS PACKAGING AND
CERTIFICATION TESTING, INC., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. TRYON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

JERRY W. COX, ESQ.
INSTITUTE FOR HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS PACKAGING AND
CERTIFICATION TESTING, INC.
14561 Sterling Oaks Dr.
Naples, FL 34110
(703) 757-5866
jcox@potomacstrategy
associates.com

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO
Counsel of Record

ROB SMITH
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org
rob.smith@nfib.org

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
THOMAS A. BERRY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Multiple Courts of Appeals Have Now Used Rule 26(b) to Circumvent this Court’s Precedents	6
II. The Text of Rule 26(b) Permits Equitable Tolling in this Case.....	9
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reading of Rule 26(b) Creates a Conflict with the Rules Enabling Act	10
IV. Reading Rule 26(b) to Preclude Equitable Tolling for Review of Agency Decisions Elevates Agencies over Article III Courts	13
V. Without this Court’s Review, Agencies Can Use Rule 26(b) to Benefit from Their Own Wrongdoing	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	4, 6, 8-10, 13
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10-11
<i>Egelhoff v. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	16
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	6
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 2022-2254, 2023 WL 1987934 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 14, 2023), <i>cert granted</i> , No. 23-21, (Dec. 8, 2023).....	6
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	13
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6, 13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	11
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 117 U.S. 591 (1886).....	16
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	4, 7-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Polyweave Packaging, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 21-4202 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10-12
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	14
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	6
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5, 14, 15
U.S. Const. art. III.....	5, 11, 13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 11
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 5127	9, 10, 12
49 U.S.C. § 5127(a).....	7, 9
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b).....	2-16
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2)	6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	4, 7, 8
 COURT FILINGS	
Motion to Vacate and Remand, <i>Polyweave Packaging, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 21-4202, Doc. 29 (6th Cir. July 22, 2022).	15
Resp’t Br., <i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 23- 21 (February 2024)	7
